## ORDINANCE No. 185028

\* Add the Boys & Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Area to the list of organizations eligible to use the voluntary payroll deduction system (Ordinance, amend Code Section 5.08.140)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Boys & Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Area (Boys & Girls Clubs) builds partnerships between youth, police and the community through recreational, athletic and educational programs designed to encourage and develop good citizenship, improve the quality of life in the Portland Metropolitan area, and to create solutions to the growing problem of gang involvement and violence among youth.
- 2. Boys & Girls Clubs relies on volunteers and on charitable donations to support its year-round program that serves thousands of children throughout the city and neighboring communities.
- 3. Boys & Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Area is a nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation classified as a public charity under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- 4. Boys & Girls Clubs should be added to the list of organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system under Code Section 5.08.140 Salary Deduction.
- 5. It is in the City's interest to add Boys & Girls Clubs to the list of those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system not required to pay the fee described in Subsection B.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to add the Boys & Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Area to the list of those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system under Code Section 5.08.140 Salary Deduction and not required to pay the fee described in Subsection B.
- b. City Code 5.08.140 shall be amended as described in Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists to prevent delay of the mutual benefits to the City and the Boys & Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Area of this amendment to the City Code. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

DEC 07 2011

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Jan Litch

Date Prepared: November 3, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland By

Leis au Varies

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO.

185028

Title

\* Add the Boys & Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Area to the list of organizations eligible to use the voluntary payroll deduction system (Ordinance; amend Code Section 5.08.140)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor Finance and Administration - Adams  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland  By:  Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Police Bureau Head: Michael Reese  Prepared by: Elizabeth Gardiner Date Prepared: 11/22/11	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date 12/7/2011  City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	

AGENDA			
TIME CERTAIN			
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠			
REGULAR Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams		